865 Purchase Order
Change
Acknowledgment/Request -
Seller Initiated
865 ANSI X12 004010
Version: 1.5
Publication: 10.01.2021
Electronic Data Interchange

BCA10 373 Date O   O  DT 8/8   Used
     Description: Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
BCA13 92 Purchase Order Type Code O   O  ID 2/2   Used
     Description: Code specifying the type of Purchase
Order
All valid standard codes are used.
Semantics:
1. BCA06 is the date assigned by the purchaser to purchase order.
2. BCA09 is the seller's order number.
3. BCA10 is the date assigned by the sender to the acknowledgment.
4. BCA11 is the date of the purchase order change request.
5. BCA12 is the order change acknowledgment date.
www.flex.com   │ 5
CUR Currency
User Option (Usage):
Must Use
To specify the currency (dollars, pounds, francs, etc.) used in a transaction
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req  Type  Min/Max  Usage
CUR01 98 Entity Identifier Code M  ID 2/3  Must use
     Description: Code identifying an organizational entity, a
     physical location, property or an individual
     “BY” – Purchasing Buyer.
CUR02 100 Currency Code M  ID 3/3  Must use
     Description: Code (Standard ISO) for country in whose
     currency the charges are specified
www.flex.com   │ 6
REF Reference Identification
User Option (Usage):
Must Use. This segment is mandatory for site 500 (Austin)
To specify identifying information
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req  Type  Min/Max  Usage
REF01 98 Reference Identification Qualifier M  ID 2/3  Must use
     Description: Code identifying the Reference Identification
     “VR” – Supplier Code
REF02 100 Supplier Code M  AN 1/30  Must use
     Description: Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by the Reference
Identification Qualifier
www.flex.com   │ 7
FOB F.O.B. Related Instructions
User Option (Usage):
Used
To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req  Type  Min/Max  Usage
FOB01 146 Shipment Method of Payment M  ID 2/2  Must use
     Description: Code identifying payment terms for
     transportation charges
     “DF” – Defined by buyer and seller.
FOB02 309 Location Qualifier X  ID 1/2  Not used
     Description: Code identifying type of location
     “OR” – Origin(Shipping Point).
FOB03 352 Description O  AN 1/80  Not used
     Description: A free-form description to clarify the related
     data elements and their content
     Namespace
FOB04 334 Transportation Terms Qualifier Code O  ID 2/2   Used
     Description: Code identifying the source of the
     transportation terms
     “01” – Incoterms.
FOB05 335 Transportation Terms Code X  ID 3/3   Used
     Description: Code identifying the trade terms which apply
to the shipment transportation responsibility
All valid standard codes are used.
Syntax:
1. C0302 - If FOB03 is present, then all of FOB02 are required
2. C0405 - If FOB04 is present, then all of FOB05 are required
3. C0706 - If FOB07 is present, then all of FOB06 are required
4. C0809 - If FOB08 is present, then all of FOB09 are required
Semantics:
1. FOB01 indicates which party will pay the carrier.

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req  Type  Min/Max Usage
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O  ID 2/2  Used
     Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
     “05” – Discount not applicable
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O  ID 1/2  Used
     Description: Code identifying the beginning of the terms
     period
     “3” – Invoice Date.
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O  N0 1/3  Used
     Description: Number of days until total invoice amount is
     due (discount not applicable)
ITD12 352 Description O  AN 1/80  Used
     Description: A free-form description to clarify the related
     data elements and their content
Syntax:
1. L03040513 - If ITD03 is present, then at least one of ITD04,ITD05,ITD13 is required
2. L08040513 - If ITD08 is present, then at least one of ITD04,ITD05,ITD13 is required
3. L091011 - If ITD09 is present, then at least one of ITD10,ITD11 is required
Semantics:
1. ITD15 is the percentage applied to a base amount used to determine a late payment charge.
Comments:
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 or ITD09 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the code in ITD01 is
"05", then ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
www.flex.com   │ 9
Loop N9
To transmit identifying information as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req  Max Use Repeat  Usage
290 MSG Message Text O 1000    Future Use
MSG Message Text
User Option (Usage):
Used
To provide a free-form format that allows the transmission of text information
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req  Type  Min/Max  Usage
 MSG01 933 Free-Form Message Text M  AN 1/264  Future use
      Description: Free-form message text
Syntax:
1. C0302 - If MSG03 is present, then all of MSG02 are required
Semantics:
1. MSG03 is the number of lines to advance before printing.
Comments:
1. MSG02 is not related to the specific characteristics of a printer, but identifies top of page, advance a line, etc.
2. If MSG02 is "AA - Advance the specified number of lines before print" then MSG03 is required.
www.flex.com   │ 10
Loop POC
To specify changes to a line item
Loop Summary:
Pos  Id Segment Name Req  FlexReq Max Use Repeat  Usage
010  POC Line Item Change O  M 1     Used
050    Loop PID O  O   1000   Used
270    Loop ACK O  M   104   Used
350    Loop N9 O  O   1000  FutureUse
POC Line Item Change
User Option (Usage):
Used
To specify changes to a line item
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req  FlexReq  Type Min/Max  Usage
 POC01 350 Assigned Identification  O  M  AN 1/20   Used
      Description: Alphanumeric characters assigned for
      differentiation within a transaction set
 POC02 670 Change or Response Type Code  M  O  ID 2/2  Must use
      Description: Code specifying the type of change to the
      line item
 POC03 330 Quantity Ordered  O  M  R 1/15   Used
      Description: Quantity ordered
 POC04 671 Quantity Left to Receive  X  X  R 1/9   Used
      Description: Quantity left to receive as qualified by the
      unit of measure
 POC05 C001 Composite Unit of Measure  X  X Comp    Used